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PROPERTY SPECIFICATIONS

Building Size:		  328,947 SF

Available Space: 		 4,000 - 28,213 SF

Year Built:		  1989

Rental Rates:		  $14.00 - $15.00 Net 	

Op.Exp./Taxes:		  $12.27 (2020 Estimate)

Parking:			  4.4/1,000 SF

Amenities:
•	 Located on bus line
•	 Fitness center with showers
•	 Training / Conference Rooms
•	 On-site restaurant
•	 24/7 security
•	 Storage space available
•	 Ample free parking
•	 Located on the Mississippi waterfront
•	 Spectacular views
•	 Fiber optics in place
•	 Fully sprinklered
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A101

PIONEER PRESS
MULTI-TENANT
10 RIVER PARK PLAZA
ST PAUL, MN
PROJECT NUMBER:  2019058PION

Signature

Printed Name

Registration Number

I hereby certify that this plan, specification or report
was prepared by me or under my direct supervision
and that I am a duly Licensed Architect under the
laws of the State of Minnesota

Drawing Issued Date

project name:

prepared by:

10K ARCHITECTURE, PLLC
525 15TH AVENUE SOUTH

HOPKINS, MN 55343

CONTACTS:

CHAD HALLER, AIA

PHONE: 612-799-1427

EMAIL: CHAD.HALLER@10KARCH.COM

Permit Set
December 6, 2019

Permit Set 12/6/19

Chad Haller

53728

PROJECT DATA / CODE INFO:

Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing/Fire Protection/Low
Voltage/Structural Design of Light Gauge Steel Framing to
be provided under a Design/Build contract

Applicable Codes:

2015 Minnesota Building Code

2012 International Energy Conservation Code

2014 National Electrical Code

2012 Uniform Plumbing Code

2012 International Fire Code

2015 Minnesota Accessibility Code

2015 Minnesota Conservation Code for Existing Buildings

**Building is equipped with an automatic sprinkler
system

Occupancy Classification:

B - Business (MBC 304)

Occupancy Separations (MBC Table 508.4): None Required

Construction Type (MBC 602.2):  1-B

Building Area:

Allowable Building Area (MBC Table 503) = UL

Allowable Building Height (MBC Table 503) = 11 Stories

Corridor Fire-Resistance Rating (MBC Table 1018.1)

None Required

Interior Finishes (MBC Table 803.9)

Group B, Rooms and enclosed spaces = Class C (Flame

spread index 76-200; smoke-developed index 0-450)

Tenant Space Occupant Load (MBC Table 1004.1.2):

BUSINESS OCCUPANCY:

Suite 1:  17,050 SF / 100 GROSS = 171 OCCUPANTS

Suite 2:    7,980 SF / 100 GROSS =  80 OCCUPANTS

Total = 251 TOTAL OCCUPANTS

Egress Width (MBC 1005.3.2):

.15” per occupant

Suite 1: 171 x .15 = 26.25" (36" Min per Table 1018.2)

Suite 2: 80 x .15 = 12" (36" Min per Table 1018.2)

Common Path of Travel Distance (MBC Table 1014.3):

B (sprinklered) = 100 feet

Exit Access Travel Distance (MBC Table 1016.2):

B (sprinklered) = 300 feet

Number of Required Exits (MBC Table 1021.2):

Suite 1 = 2 exits required, 3 exits provided

Suite 2 = 2 exits required, 3 exits provided

Floor = 2 exits required, 3 provided

Exit distance from Stair A to Stair B via Corridor 703 = 155'

Plumbing (MBC Table 2902.1):

Water Closets

B = 1 per 25 for the first 50 and 1 per 50 for the
remainder exceeding 50

50 occupants = 50/25 = 2.0 water closets

201 occupants = 201/50  = 4.02 water closets

Required: 3 men's, 3 women's water closets

Provided: 3 men's + 2 urinals, 5 women's water closet

Lavatories

B = 1 per 40 first 80 and 1 per 80 for the remainder
exceeding 80

80 occupants = 80/40 = 2 lavatories

121 occupants = 121/80 = 1.51 lavatories

Required: 2 men's, 2 women's lavatories

Provided: 3 men's, 3 women's lavatory

Drinking Fountains

B = 1 per 100

201 occupants/100 = 2.01 Drinking Fountain

Required: 2 drinking fountains required

Provided: 2- common area

Water to be provided to customers via water cooler or
bottled water in Suites.

Service Sink

B = 1 service sink

Required: 1 service sink, 1 provided

1. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED PERMITS

2. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING ALL WORK MEETS FEDERAL,

STATE AND LOCAL CODES.

3. CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING

ENTIRETY OF DRAWING SET BEFORE PERFORMING ANY WORK.

4. PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY WORK CONTRACTORS SHALL EXAMINE PREVIOUSLY

PERFORMED WORK AND ENSURE CONDITIONS WILL ALLOW SATISFACTORY

COMPLETION OF THEIR WORK.

5. ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED TO INDUSTRY STANDARDS.

6. DO NOT SCALE OFF OF DRAWINGS.

7. NO SUBSTITUTIONS ARE TO BE MADE WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE

ARCHITECT.

8. IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND IN THE DRAWING SET, REPORT TO ARCHITECT

IMMEDIATELY.

9. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHERS REQUIRED BY

THE FIRE MARSHAL IN SEMI-RECESSED CABINETS.

10. WORK TO BE PERFORMED ON A DESIGN-BUILD BASIS SHALL INCLUDE ALL

DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND CALCULATIONS REQUIRED BY STATE AND

LOCAL CODES.

11. UPON COMPLETION OF WORK, THE SITE SHALL BE LEFT CLEAN AND ORDERLY

FOR IMMEDIATE OCCUPANCY BY TENANT.

12. ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING DESIGN ARE DESIGN-BUILD.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN OF THESE SYSTEMS, MEETING ALL

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND OBTAINING ALL NECESSARY PERMITS FOR

THIS SCOPE OF WORK.

GENERAL NOTES:

SHEET INDEX
Architectural

ARCHITECT

Chad Haller
Chad.Haller@10Karch.com
P 612-799-1427

10K Architecture
525 15th Avenue S.
Hopkins, MN 55343

Contact:

BROKER

CONTACTS

A101 Floor Plan/Project Data

Jesse Simmons
P 612-859-0404

Sara Investment Real Estate
60 South 6th Street
Suite 280
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Contact:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
CONVERSION OF THE 7TH FLOOR SINGLE TENANT FLOOR INTO A MULTI-TENANT

FLOOR WITH THE BUILD-OUT OF NEW CORRIDOR CONNECTING 2-EXISTING STAIRS.

SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES INTERIOR WALLS, DOORS, LIGHTING, POWER/DATA,

CEILINGS AND FINISHES.

MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL/PLUMBING/FIRE PROTECTION/LOW VOLTAGE TO BE

PROVICED UNDER A DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACT.

NEW WALL

####.# DENOTES DOOR NUMBER

DENOTES WALL TYPE

# DENOTES CONSTRUCTION KEYNOTE NUMBER.  REFER TO THIS
SHEET FOR DESCRIPTIONS

CW####-# DENOTES CASEWORK NUMBER

### DENOTES EQUIPMENT NUMBER

## DENOTES WINDOW TAG

##

##-#

(##-#)
OR

DENOTES MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

DENOTES TRANSITION IN FLOOR MATERIAL. REFER TO
SCHEDULE OF FINISHES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

CORRIDOR WALLS TO BE 3 5/8" METAL STUDS WITH 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
BOTH SIDES, ACOUSTICAL INSULATION. EXTEND TO FLOOR SLAB ABOVE.

PROVIDE EXIT LIGHTS AND POWER AS REQUIRED FOR ILLUMINATED EXIT
SIGNAGE PER CODE.

PROVIDE NEW WALL, AND FLOOR FINISH TO MATCH BUILDING STANDARDS.

PROVIDE NEW 2X2 ACT CEILING & GRID W/2X2 LED RECESSED LIGHTS TO
MATCH BUILDING STANDARDS.

PROVIDE NEW 3070 WOOD DOOR IN HM FRAME W/ OFFICE LOCKSET, BUTTS,
CLOSER, SILENCER. MATCH EXISTING BUILDING STANDARDS.

PROVIDE NEW PAIR 3070 WOOD DOORS IN HM FRAME W/ OFFICE LOCKSET,
FLUSH BOLT,  BUTTS, CLOSER, SILENCER. MATCH EXISTING BUILDING
STANDARDS.

EXISTING DOOR AND WINDOW TO BE REMOVED AND RELOCATED.

RELOCATED EXISTING DOOR AND WINDOW. RELOCATE EXISTING
SWITCHES/POWER AS REQUIRED.

ALTERNATE #1 - EXISTING DOORS TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH
NEW FULL 1/2" TEMPERED GLASS PIVOT DOORS, DOOR RAILS, LADDER PULL
W/ REQUIRED HARDWARE FOR SIMILAR FUNCTION AS EXISTING, BY CLR OR
APPROVED EQUAL.

SUITE 2 - SUBLEASE TENANT

1

2

1. ALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF GYP. BD. U.N.O.

2. OUTSIDE EDGE OF DOOR FRAMES TO BE SET 4" IN FROM ADJACENT

WALL U.N.O.

3. VERIFY ALL DOOR DIMENSIONS WITH DOORS SCHEDULE

4. WHERE DRYWALL ABUTS DISSIMILAR MATERIALS, PROVIDE METAL

DRYWALL EDGE BEAD & SEALANT.

5. ALL SURFACES DISTURBED BY DEMOLITION TO BE PATCHED/REPAIRED

TO MATCH ADJACENT EXISTING FINISHES, U.N.O..

6. PROVIDE FIRE TREATED BLOCKING FOR ALL WALL OR CEILING MOUNTED

ACCESSORIES, FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT AND MILLWORK.

7. PATCH ALL ABANDONED FLOOR, & WALL PENETRATIONS, TO MATCH

ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION.  ACOUSTICAL INTEGRITY OF NEW

CONSTRUCTION TO MATCH EXISTING.

8. PATCH & REPAIR WALLS WHERE EXISTING ACCESSORIES AND

EQUIPMENT HAS BEEN REMOVED.

9. PATCH & REPAIR SURFACES WHERE NEEDED FROM REMOVAL OF

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, PIPES AND DUCTS.

10. PATCH & REPAIR SURFACES WHERE NEEDED FROM REMOVAL OF

PLUMING FIXTURES AND PIPES.

11. PATCH & REPAIR WALLS AND SURFACES WHERE NEEDED FROM

REMOVAL OF ELECTRICAL OR LOW VOLTAGE FIXTURES, DEVICES, AND

EQUIPMENT.

12. AMEND ANY SLOPING AREAS TO ACCOMMODATE NEW FLOOR

COVERINGS LEVEL TO TYPICAL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION. PREP WITH

FLOOR UNDERLAYMENT MATERIALS APPROPRIATE FOR NEW FINISHES.

13. FILL ALL CONCRETE SLABS AREAS THAT HAVE BEEN CORE DRILLED FOR

INSTALLATION OF PLUMBING, MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL.  FILL TO

MATCH EXISTING SLAB DEPTH.

14. PROVIDE VERTICAL CONTROL JOINT IN GYPSUM BOARD PARTITION

WALLS EXCEEDING 25' IN LENGTH. CONFIRM JOINT LOCATIONS IN FIELD

W/ ARCHITECT.

15. ALL WALL TO BE PAINTED (COLOR TBD), UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

16. PAINT ALL HOLLOW METAL FRAMES (COLOR TBD) UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE.

17. ALL LIGHT FIXTURE AND MECHANICAL GRILLES IN SUSPENDED CEILING

GRID SHALL BE LOCATED IN CENTER OF TILE, UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE.

#
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45° ANGLE DOORS DENOTES EXISTING DOORS TO
REMAIN

90° ANGLE DOORS DENOTES NEW DOORS

BUILDING KEY
NOT TO SCALE

PLAN NOTES:

KEY NOTES:

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

LOCATION MAP
NOT TO SCALE

NORTH

7TH LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
1/16" = 1'-0"A101
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7th Floor:   28,213 GROSS LEASIBLE AREA

SUITE 1:  

17,050 LEASABLE SF  = 18,209 GROSS RENTABLE AREA

SUITE 2:
7,980 LEASABLE SF = 8,523 GROSS RENTABLE AREA

FLOOR AREA SUMMARY:

FLOOR PLAN/
PROJECT DATA
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ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN W/
BATTERY BACKUP

2x2 LED RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE

2x2 ACT CEILING/GRID

•	 Building SF: 328,947 SF

•	 Building Hours of Operation: 5:30 a.m. - 12:30 a.m. 
Monday - Saturday

•	 R/U Factors: Full floors - 3%, Partial floors - 11%

•	 Parking: Free surface parking

•	 HVAC: Heat pump system 320 units (1,100 - 1,500 SF per 
zone)

•	 Back up Generator: 600 KW, 50 KVA, 480/227 VOLT

•	 Electrical: Two 277/480 Volt, 2 panels per floor, 2,000 Amp 
services, 9-10 Watts PSF

•	 Elevators: Four (4) 3,000 lb Passenger, One (1) 6,000 
Freight

•	 Loading: Two secure docks

•	 Ceiling Height: 9-10’, Column spacing 28’ on center

Building Specs & Amenities

Suite 700
28,213 SF

BUILDING PLANS & SPECS

Eric Rapp, SIOR 
612.359.1635
eric.rapp@transwestern.com
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612.359.1631
mike.honsa@transwestern.com

REAL ESTATE SERVICES


